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Presentation Outline
• Refresh CIP Budget & Schedule

• MRF Projects Update
• MRF Phase I  Results & Analysis

• O2E Project Update



CIP Project Costs & Source of Funds
Originally presented to Board in 2018, Reviewed ZWC June, 2020



CIP Projected Expenditures Through 2021
Bond Project Funding Projected Spending 

2019 Bond Project Funding Beginning Balance $             20,000,000 

MRF Phase I (inc sales tax) $               6,303,975 

O2E Pilot (net of grant proceeds) $               1,535,000 

MRF Phase II Design & Assessment (CY2021 Budget) $               1,100,000 

O2E Full Scale Assessment (CY2021 Budget $                  160,000 

Projected Spending Through CY2021 $               9,098,975 

Projected Bond Fund Balance End of 2021 $             10,901,025 



Originally presented to Board in 2018, Reviewed ZWC June, 2020



(Excerpt from SBWMA BOD PACKET 01/24/2019)

 The MRF sort system is 10-years old and needs to be updated with 
highspeed optical sorting that can separate recyclables to meet the current 
commodity markets standards. 

 The cost of the Phase I Upgrades is approximately $7M and the benefits of 
the upgrade are estimated at $1.18M per year providing a ~5-year ROI.



MRF Phase I Equipment
$6,303,975 with BHS, Inc.

Equipment Installation
was completed: 
- On-budget
- On-schedule



MRF Phase I Upgrades - Goals
 Reduce Battery Fire Risk

 95% effective battery removal

 Improved Commodity Quality
 95% fiber-purity achieved for Mixed Paper

 Increase System Productivity
 Increase system productivity 20-30%

 5-Year Financial Payback (on $6.30M investment)
 Projected payback within 5-years



MRF Sort System Overview

Commercial 
Infeed Hopper

Battery Sort 
System

Mid-Fraction & 
Optical Sort

Glass Cleanup New Equipment 
Shown in Black



MRF Phase I video



Payback Analysis 

   
              

    
                

 
              

OpEx Analysis:
SBR OpEx Savings by Eliminateing MRF Overtime per Day: See Detail Sheet

Regular Employee Labor Savings 85,633$                
Temporary Workers Labor Savings 881,983$             

967,616$             per year

SBWMA OpEx Additional Sorter Cost See Detail Sheet
Average SBWMA Temp Sorter Expense 30,000$                per month 

360,000$             per year

Total OpEx Savings 1,327,616$          Per Year

            



Everest AI Pilot Project

Real-time Assessment of 
System Performance of:

- Commodity quality 
- Productivity
- Plant Uptime
- Sorter productivity
- Operational metrics (RFP)



Everest Reports – Sorter Effectiveness



Computerized/Robotic Sorting 



Organics To Energy Pilot 



Organics to Energy – Inbound SSO Tons to Shoreway

Shelter 
In Place



PRC Confidential Document Shredder

 Dual-Shear M55 – Price from $70,000 to $110,000 depending on options
• Paper Shredding
• Hard Drives
• Layout Drawing

https://www.ssiworld.com/en/products/two_shaft_shredders/dual_shear_m55
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1CZ_o9MmFcikjBCuqB_Oqgx_fsKHzCoA9/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1CEPwZ0MeLHlTlAm9eG1lt-Z0o2J63JTv/view?usp=sharing
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1aCQ-QuKMJmrC39WYaMrOLfxNk5OFngb6/view?usp=sharing


SUPPORT SLIDES



OpEx Detail Sheet – SBR Overtime Cost Reduction

SBR Sorter Cost Analysis

 Current 
Labor 

 Adjusted 
Labor 

 Sort 
Labor 

Savings 
Regular Hours 76,960       58,240       (18,720)    
Overtime Hours 26,632       7,432          (19,200)    
FTE 37.0            28.0            (9)              
FTE Reimbursement 6.5              2.0              

Third-Party Labor
Wages Reg 2,241,634 1,651,779 (589,855) 
Wages OT 928,119     275,378     (652,741) 
Wages Reimbursed (483,548)   (122,935)   360,613   
Total Wages 2,686,205 1,804,222 (881,983) 

SBR MRF Labor Cost Analysis

 Current 
Staffing 

 Adjusted 
Staffing 

 SBR MRF 
Labor 

Savings  
Regular Hours 31,200       31,200       -            
Overtime Hours 1,631          728             (903)          
FTE 15                15                -            

Direct Labor
Wages 1,732,139 1,665,551 (66,588)    
Benefits 852,897     852,897     -            
Payroll Taxes 10% 166,285     159,893     (6,392)      
Workers Compensation 19% 329,106     316,455     (12,652)    
Subtotal Direct Labor 3,080,428 2,994,796 (85,633)    



OpEx Detail Sheet – SBWMA Sort Labor Share

Temp Labor Share SBWMA Temp Labor Share SBWMA Temp Labor Share SBWMA

Actual Jul 2018 15,812$   Actual Jul 2019 35,401$   Actual Jul 2020 29,035$      
Actual Aug 12,914$   Actual Aug 39,527$   Actual Aug 23,277$      
Actual Sep 13,950$   Actual Sep 45,763$   Actual Sep 24,789$      
Actual Oct 17,558$   Actual Oct 33,959$   Actual Oct 27,991$      
Actual Nov 17,203$   Actual Nov 44,183$   Actual Nov 26,321$      
Actual Dec 21,205$   Actual Dec 35,440$   Actual Dec 15,132$      
Actual Jan 2019 27,899$   Actual Jan 2020 34,879$   Actual Jan 2021
Actual Feb 37,272$   Actual Feb 35,031$   Actual Feb
Actual Mar 46,565$   Actual Mar 45,714$   Actual Mar
Actual Apr 28,847$   Actual Apr 42,215$   Actual Apr
Actual May 32,702$   Actual May 35,955$   Actual May
Actual Jun 28,662$   Actual Jun 25,041$   Actual Jun
Total 300,588$ Total 453,107$ Total 146,545$    
Avg/Mo. 25,049$   Avg/Mo. 37,759$   Avg/Mo. 24,424$      

202120202019

Past 3-years SBWMA Annual Average Expense = $360,000 per year



O2E Pilot Goals & Phasing

Phase 1: O2E Pilot
 Validate O2E system for MSW processing
 Validate O2E system diversion potential & AB1383 compliance
 Validate O2E system costs compared to disposal/composting
 Validate proof of concept for MSW organics to WWTP AD
 Provide basis for expanding WWTP partnerships

Phase 2: O2E Full Project
 Define equipment and contracts validated in O2E Pilot
 Execute all contracts (Equipment, Operations, Off-take)
 Installation of all equipment while continuing to process Pilot-level volumes
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